

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.

Separate Financial Statements

December 31, 2018 and 2017

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Index
December 31, 2018 and 2017

	Page(s)
Independent Auditor’s Report	1 - 3
 Separate Financial Statements	
Separate Statements of Financial Position	4
Separate Statements of Comprehensive Income	5
Separate Statements of Changes in Equity	6
Separate Statements of Cash Flows	7
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements	8 - 65
Report on Independent Auditor’s Review of Internal Control over Financial Reporting	66
Report on the Effectiveness of the Internal Control over Financial Reporting	67



Independent Auditor's Report

(English Translation of a Report Originally Issued in Korean)

To the Board of Directors and Shareholders of
BNK Financial Group Inc.

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying separate financial statements of BNK Financial Group Inc. (the Company), which comprise the separate statements of financial position as at December 31, 2018 and 2017, and the separate statements of comprehensive income, separate statements of changes in equity and separate statements of cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the separate financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying separate financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the separate financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2018 and 2017, and its separate financial performance and its separate cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the Republic of Korea (Korean IFRS).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with Korean Standards on Auditing. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Separate Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements of the Republic of Korea that are relevant to our audit of the separate financial statements and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the ethical requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Key Audit Matter

We determined that there is no key audit matter to be reported in our audit of the separate financial statements of the current period.

Other Matter

Auditing standards and their application in practice vary among countries. The procedures and practices used in the Republic of Korea to audit such separate financial statements may differ from those generally accepted and applied in other countries.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Separate Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the separate financial statements in accordance with Korean IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Separate Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Korean Standards on Auditing will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Korean Standards on Auditing, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the separate financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the separate financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the separate financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the separate financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Won-Dae Kim, Certified Public Accountant.

Seoul, Korea
March 20, 2019

This report is effective as of March 20, 2019, the audit report date. Certain subsequent events or circumstances, which may occur between the audit report date and the time of reading this report, could have a material impact on the accompanying separate financial statements and notes thereto. Accordingly, the readers of the audit report should understand that there is a possibility that the above audit report may have to be revised to reflect the impact of such subsequent events or circumstances, if any.

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Separate Statements of Financial Position
December 31, 2018 and 2017

<i>(in thousands of Korean won)</i>	Notes	2018 ¹	2017
Assets			
Cash and due from banks	5,6,7	₩ 129,670,748	₩ 161,666,426
Investments in subsidiaries	8	5,879,457,231	5,649,457,231
Loans and receivables	5,6,9	55,404,016	44,800,204
Property and equipment	10	11,113,619	9,086,233
Intangible assets	11	2,466,749	1,717,655
Other assets	12	2,620,340	1,601,077
Total assets		<u>₩ 6,080,732,703</u>	<u>₩ 5,868,328,826</u>
Liabilities			
Debentures	5,6,13	1,158,622,428	1,138,614,038
Net defined benefit liabilities	14	4,636,345	2,928,452
Current tax liabilities	16	35,069,462	33,860,437
Other liabilities	15	78,440,146	70,694,549
Total liabilities		<u>1,276,768,381</u>	<u>1,246,097,476</u>
Equity			
Share capital	17	1,629,676,230	1,629,676,230
Hybrid equity securities	17	508,521,371	259,277,011
Other paid-in capital	17	2,276,821,837	2,276,821,837
Other components of equity	17	(3,247,059)	(3,123,295)
Retained earnings	18	392,191,942	459,579,567
Total equity		<u>4,803,964,321</u>	<u>4,622,231,350</u>
Total liabilities and equity		<u>₩ 6,080,732,702</u>	<u>₩ 5,868,328,826</u>

¹ The separate statement of financial position as at December 31, 2018, has been prepared in accordance with Korean IFRS 1109 and comparative figures as at December 31, 2017, have not been restated.

The above separate statements of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Separate Statements of Comprehensive Income
Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

<i>(in thousands of Korean won, except per share amounts)</i>	Notes	2018¹	2017
Net interest income	19		
Interest income		₩ 861,169	12,719
Interest expenses		<u>(31,773,381)</u>	<u>(31,109,286)</u>
		<u>(30,912,212)</u>	<u>(31,096,567)</u>
Net fee and commission income	20		
Commission income		10,151,250	9,958,500
Commission expenses		<u>(2,144,292)</u>	<u>(2,291,590)</u>
		<u>8,006,958</u>	<u>7,666,910</u>
Dividend income		91,081,919	175,755,115
General and administrative expenses	21	<u>(34,961,058)</u>	<u>(18,077,198)</u>
Operating profit		<u>33,215,607</u>	<u>134,248,260</u>
Non-operating income	22		
Non-operating income		215,790	72,155
Non-operating expense		<u>(4,357,703)</u>	<u>(3,117,658)</u>
		<u>(4,141,913)</u>	<u>(3,045,503)</u>
Profit before income tax		29,073,694	131,202,757
Income tax expense		-	-
Profit for the year		<u>29,073,694</u>	<u>131,202,757</u>
Other comprehensive income, net of tax		<u>(123,764)</u>	<u>(1,443,218)</u>
Total comprehensive income for the year		<u>₩ 28,949,930</u>	<u>129,759,539</u>
Earnings per share (in Korean won)	23		
Basic earnings per share		₩ 23	₩ 366
Diluted earnings per share		23	366

¹ The separate statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2018, has been prepared in accordance with Korean IFRS 1109 and comparative figures for the year ended December 31, 2017, have not been restated.

The above separate statements of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Separate Statements of Changes in Equity
Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

<i>(in thousands of Korean won)</i>		Share capital		Hybrid equity securities		Other paid-in capital		Other components of equity		Retained earnings		Total
Balance at January 1, 2017	₩	1,629,676,230	₩	259,277,011	₩	2,276,821,837	₩	(1,680,077)	₩	415,268,501	₩	4,579,363,502
Dividends on hybrid equity securities		-		-		-		-		(11,930,000)		(11,930,000)
Dividends		-		-		-		-		(74,961,690)		(74,961,690)
Total comprehensive income												
Profit for the year		-		-		-		-		131,202,756		131,202,756
Other comprehensive income												
Remeasurements of net defined benefit liabilities		-		-		-		(1,443,218)		-		(1,443,218)
Balance at December 31, 2017	₩	<u>1,629,676,230</u>	₩	<u>259,277,011</u>	₩	<u>2,276,821,837</u>	₩	<u>(3,123,295)</u>	₩	<u>459,579,567</u>	₩	<u>4,622,231,350</u>
Balance at January 1, 2018	₩	1,629,676,230	₩	259,277,011	₩	2,276,821,837	₩	(3,123,295)	₩	459,579,567	₩	4,622,231,350
Issuance of hybrid equity securities		-		249,244,360		-		-		-		249,244,360
Dividends on hybrid equity securities		-		-		-		-		(21,499,629)		(21,499,629)
Dividends		-		-		-		-		(74,961,690)		(74,961,690)
Total comprehensive income												
Profit for the year		-		-		-		-		29,073,693		29,073,693
Other comprehensive income												
Remeasurements of net defined benefit liabilities		-		-		-		(123,764)		-		(123,764)
Balance at December 31, 2018¹	₩	<u>1,629,676,230</u>	₩	<u>508,521,371</u>	₩	<u>2,276,821,837</u>	₩	<u>(3,247,059)</u>	₩	<u>392,191,941</u>	₩	<u>4,803,964,320</u>

¹ The separate statement of changes in equity for the year ended December 31, 2018, has been prepared in accordance with Korean IFRS 1109 and comparative figures for the year ended December 31, 2017, have not been restated.

The above separate statements of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Separate Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

(in thousands of Korean won)

	2018 ¹		2017	
Cash flows from operating activities				
Profit for the year	₩	29,073,693	₩	131,202,756
Adjustments to profit for the year:				
Interest income		(861,169)		(12,719)
Interest expense		31,773,381		31,109,286
Depreciation		886,075		683,224
Amortization		93,692		94,747
Loss (gain) on disposal of property and equipment		(12,726)		358
Loss on return of intangible assets		8,487		-
Post-employment benefits		2,348,544		1,012,789
Dividend income		(91,081,919)		(175,755,115)
		<u>(56,845,635)</u>		<u>(142,867,430)</u>
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:				
Increase in receivables		(9,395,949)		(2,851,796)
Decrease in net defined benefit liabilities		(764,414)		(827,156)
Increase in other assets		(1,019,263)		(1,583,880)
Increase in other liabilities		6,859,240		63,822,562
		<u>(4,320,386)</u>		<u>58,559,730</u>
Interest received		862,332		11,888
Interest paid		(30,728,525)		(30,529,200)
Dividend received		91,081,919		175,755,115
Net cash inflow from operating activities		<u>29,123,398</u>		<u>192,132,859</u>
Cash flows from investing activities				
Payments for investments in subsidiaries		(230,000,000)		(38,352,515)
Payments for property and equipment		(2,826,128)		(5,605,341)
Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment		12,727		78
Payments for intangible assets		(1,031,273)		(30,000)
Proceeds from disposal of intangible assets		180,000		-
Net cash outflow from investing activities		<u>(233,664,674)</u>		<u>(43,987,778)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities				
Proceeds from issuance of debentures		309,216,639		249,329,419
Repayment of debentures		(290,000,000)		(250,000,000)
Dividends paid to shareholders		(74,961,690)		(74,961,690)
Proceeds from issuance of hybrid equity securities		249,244,360		-
Dividends paid on hybrid equity securities		(20,953,712)		(11,930,000)
Net cash inflow (outflow) from financing activities		<u>172,545,597</u>		<u>(87,562,271)</u>
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		(31,995,679)		60,582,810
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		161,666,425		101,083,615
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	₩	<u>129,670,746</u>	₩	<u>161,666,425</u>

¹ The separate statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2018, has been prepared in accordance with Korean IFRS 1109 and comparative figures for the year ended December 31, 2017, has not been restated.

The above separate statements of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements

December 31, 2018 and 2017

1. General Information

BNK Financial Group Inc. (the "Company") was established on March 15, 2011, pursuant to "comprehensive shares transfer" under Financial Holding Companies Act, whereby holders of ordinary shares of Busan Bank; BNK Securities Co., Ltd.; BNK Capital Co., Ltd.; and BNK Credit Information Co., Ltd. transferred shares to the Company and in return received shares of the Company's ordinary shares in order to control, manage and provide financial support to subsidiaries or financial industry-related subsidiaries.

Meanwhile, the Company established BNK System Co., Ltd. and BNK Savings Bank Co., Ltd. as its subsidiaries with 100% share in 2011 and obtained 56.97% share of Kyongnam Bank in October 2014, after which the Company proceeded to take over the rest of Kyongnam Bank's shares through general exchange of shares on June 4, 2015. In July 2015, the Company obtained 51.01% shares of BNK Asset Management Co., Ltd. through acquisition and issue of shares and incorporated it as its subsidiary. In December 2017, the Company took over the rest of BNK Asset Management Co., Ltd.'s shares, accordingly, it became a wholly-owned subsidiary.

The Company's headquarter is located at Busan Nam-gu Munhyeongeumyung-ro, 30.

Meanwhile, the Company's share capital as at December 31, 2018, amounts to ₩1,629,676 million with 325,935,246 outstanding shares.

2. Significant Accounting Policies

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these separate financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

2.1 Basis of Preparation

The Company maintains its accounting records in Korean won and prepares statutory financial statements in the Korean language (Hangul) in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the Republic of Korea (Korean IFRS). The accompanying separate financial statements have been condensed, restructured and translated into English from the Korean language financial statements.

Certain information attached to the Korean language financial statements, but not required for a fair presentation of the Company's financial position, financial performance or cash flows, is not presented in the accompanying separate financial statements.

The separate financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Korean IFRS. These are the standards, subsequent amendments and related interpretations issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) that have been adopted by the Republic of Korea.

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements

December 31, 2018 and 2017

The preparation of financial statements requires the use of critical accounting estimates. Management also needs to exercise judgement in applying the Company's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the separate financial statements are disclosed in Note 3.

2.2 Changes in Accounting Policies and Disclosures

(a) New and amended standards adopted by the Company

The Company has applied the following standards and amendments for the first time for their annual reporting period commencing January 1, 2018. The adoption of these amendments did not have any material impact on the financial statements.

*- Amendment to Korean IFRS 1028 *Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures**

When an investment in an associate or a joint venture is held by, or is held indirectly through, an entity that is a venture capital organization, or a mutual fund, unit trust and similar entities including investment-linked insurance funds, the entity may elect to measure each investment separately at fair value through profit or loss in accordance with Korean IFRS 1109. The amendment does not have a significant impact on the financial statements because the Company is not a venture capital organization.

*- Amendment to Korean IFRS 1040 *Transfers of Investment Property**

The amendment to Korean IFRS 1040 clarifies that a transfer to, or from, investment property, including property under construction, can only be made if there has been a change in use that is supported by evidence, and the list of evidence for a change of use in the standard was re-characterized as a non-exclusive list of example. The amendment does not have a significant impact on the financial statements.

*- Amendment to Korean IFRS 1102 *Share-based Payment**

Amendments to Korean IFRS 1102 clarify accounting for a modification to the terms and conditions of a share-based payment that changes the classification of the transaction from cash-settled to equity-settled. Amendments also clarify that the measurement approach should treat the terms and conditions of a cash-settled award in the same way as for an equity-settled award.

*- Enactment of Interpretation 2122 *Foreign Currency Transaction and Advance Consideration**

According to the enactment, the date of the transaction for the purpose of determining the exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the related asset, expense or income (or part of it) is the date on which an entity initially recognizes the non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability arising from the payment or receipt of advance consideration. The enactment does not have a significant impact on the financial statements.

*- Korean IFRS 1109 *Financial Instruments**

The Company has applied Korean IFRS 1109 *Financial Instruments* on January 1, 2018, the date

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements

December 31, 2018 and 2017

of initial application. In accordance with the transitional provisions in Korean IFRS 1109, comparative figures have not been restated, and there are no differences between previous carrying amounts and carrying amounts at the date of initial application.

- Korean IFRS 1115 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Company has applied Korean IFRS 1115 *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*. In accordance with the transition provisions in Korean IFRS 1115, comparative figures have not been restated and there is no cumulative impact of initially applying the revenue standard.

(b) New standards and interpretations not yet adopted by the Company

Certain new accounting standards and interpretations that have been published that are not mandatory for annual reporting period commencing January 1, 2018 and have not been early adopted by the Company are set out below.

- Enactment of Korean IFRS 1116 Leases

Korean IFRS 1116 *Leases* issued on May 22, 2017 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, with early adoption permitted. This standard will replace Korean IFRS 1017 *Leases*, Interpretation 2104 *Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease*, Interpretation 2015 *Operating Leases-Incentives*, and Interpretation 2027 *Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease*. The Company will apply the standards for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019.

At inception of a contract, the entity shall assess whether the contract is, or contains, a lease. Also, at the date of initial application, the entity shall assess whether the contract is, or contains, a lease in accordance with the standard. As practical expedient, the entity elected to apply Korean IFRS only to contracts entered into (or changed) on or after the date of initial application.

For a contract that is, or contains, a lease, the entity shall account for each lease component within the contract as a lease separately from non-lease components of the contract. A lessee is required to recognize a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying leased asset and a lease liability representing its obligation to make lease payments. The lessee may elect not to apply the requirements to short-term lease (a lease term of 12 months or less at the commencement date) and low value assets. In addition, as a practical expedient, the lessee may elect, by class of underlying asset, not to separate non-lease components from lease components, and instead account for each lease component and any associated non-lease components as a single lease component.

The accounting treatment as a lessor did not change significantly from the one under IAS 1017 *Leases*.

① Lessee accounting

Method of Applying Korean IFRS 1116 Leases

A lessee shall apply this standard to its leases either:

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements

December 31, 2018 and 2017

- retrospectively to each prior reporting period presented applying Korean IFRS 1008 *Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors* (Full retrospective application); or
- retrospectively with the cumulative effect of initially applying the standard recognized at the date of initial application.

The Company plans to apply Korean IFRS 1116 retrospectively with the cumulative effect of initially applying the standard as at January 1, 2019. The Company will not restate any comparative information. Instead, the cumulative effect of applying the standard will be recognized as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings (or another component of equity, as appropriate) at the date of initial application.

Financial effects of Korean IFRS 1116 Leases

The total minimum lease payment expected to be paid by the Company in relation to operating leases before discounted to their present value is ₩ 1,178 million. When the payment is discounted at incremental borrowing rate of the lessee, the total minimum lease payment amounts to ₩ 1,138 million. For a contract that is, or contains, a lease, the Company plans to apply the practical expedient to account for each lease component and any associated non-lease components as a single lease component.

As a result of the financial effects on the financial statements analyzed, the Company expects the underlying leased asset and a lease liability as at January 1, 2019 to be increased by ₩ 1,138 million, respectively. Comparing to 2019, operating lease expenses are expected to be decreased by ₩ 462 million while depreciation expenses for the underlying leased assets and interest expenses for the lease liability are expected to be increased by ₩ 449 million and ₩ 15 million, respectively. On the other hand, the results of the assessment may change due to additional information that the Company may obtain after the assessment.

② Lessor Accounting

The Company expects the effect on the financial statements applying the new standard will not be significant as accounting for the Company, as a lessor, will not significantly change.

If the Company, as an intermediate lessor, classified the sublease as an operating lease before the date of initial application, the Company shall reclassify the sublease as a finance lease or an operating lease in accordance with Korean IFRS 1116. When the Company determines the sublease as a finance lease, the Company shall account for the lease as a new lease entered on the date of initial application.

As at January 1, 2019, there is one sub-lease contract and the Company expects that the accounting as a new finance lease does not have an impact on assets, liabilities or profit or loss. However, the results of the analyses may change due to additional information that the Company may obtain after the analyses.

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

- Korean IFRS 1109 *Financial Instruments*

The narrow-scope amendments made to Korean IFRS 1109 *Financial Instruments* enable entities to measure certain prepayable financial assets with negative compensation at amortized cost. When a modification of a financial liability measured at amortized cost that does not result in the derecognition, a modification gain or loss shall be recognized in profit or loss. These amendments will be applied for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, with early adoption permitted.

- Amendments to Korean IFRS 1019 *Employee Benefits*

The amendments require that an entity shall calculate current service cost and net interest for the remainder of the reporting period after a plan amendment, curtailment or settlement based on updated actuarial assumptions from the date of the change. The amendments also require that a reduction in a surplus must be recognized in profit or loss even if that surplus was not previously recognized because of the impact of the asset ceiling. The amendments are effective for plan amendments, curtailments and settlements occurring in reporting periods that begin on or after 1 January 2019.

- Enactment to Interpretation of Korean IFRS 2123 *Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments*

The Interpretation explains how to recognize and measure deferred and current income tax assets and liabilities where there is uncertainty over a tax treatment, and includes guidance on how to determine whether each uncertain tax treatment is considered separately or together. It also presents examples of circumstances where a judgement or estimate is required to be reassessed. This Interpretation will be applied for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, and an entity can either restate the comparative financial statements retrospectively or recognize the cumulative effect of initially applying the Interpretation as an adjustment in the beginning balance at the date of initial application.

2.3 Subsidiaries

The financial statements of the Company are the separate financial statements prepared in accordance with Korean IFRS 1027, *Separate Financial Statements*. Investments in subsidiaries are recognized at cost under the direct equity method. Management applied the carrying amounts under the previous K-GAAP at the time of transition to Korean IFRS as deemed cost of investments. The Company recognizes dividend income from subsidiaries in profit or loss when its right to receive the dividend is established.

2.4 Foreign Currency Translation

(a) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of the Company are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates (the "functional currency"). The separate financial statements are presented in Korean won, which is the Company's functional and presentation currency.

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

(b) Transactions and balances

In preparing the financial statements of the individual entities, transactions in currencies other than the entity's functional currency (foreign currencies) are recognized at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date. Nonmonetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

Exchange differences are recognized in profit or loss in the period in which they arise, except for:

- exchange differences on foreign currency borrowings related to assets under construction for future productive use, which are included in the cost of those assets when they are regarded as an adjustment to interest costs on those foreign currency borrowings;
- exchange differences on transactions entered into in order to hedge certain foreign currency; and
- exchange differences on monetary items receivable from or payable to a foreign operation for which settlement is neither planned nor likely to occur (therefore, forming part of the net investment in the foreign operation), which are recognized initially in other comprehensive income and reclassified from equity to profit or loss on disposal or partial disposal of the net investment.

For the purpose of presenting separate financial statements, the assets and liabilities of the Company's foreign operations are expressed in Korean won using exchange rates prevailing at the end of the reporting period. Income and expense items are translated at the average exchange rates for the period, unless exchange rates fluctuated significantly during that period, in which case the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions are used. Exchange differences arising, if any, are recognized in other comprehensive income.

2.5 Financial Assets

(a) Classification

From January 1, 2018, the Company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

- those to be measured at fair value through profit or loss
- those to be measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, and
- those to be measured at amortized cost.

The classification depends on the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

For financial assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in profit or loss or other comprehensive income. For investments in debt instruments, this will depend on the business model in which the investment is held. The Company reclassifies debt investments when,

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

and only when its business model for managing those assets changes.

For investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading, this will depend on whether the Company has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to account for the equity investment at fair value through other comprehensive income.

(b) Measurement

At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss.

Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining whether their cash flows are solely payment of principal and interest.

A. Debt instruments

Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the Company's business model for managing the asset and the cash flow characteristics of the asset. The Company classifies its debt instruments into one of the following three measurement categories:

- **Amortized cost:** Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortized cost. A gain or loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at amortized cost and is not part of a hedging relationship is recognized in profit or loss when the asset is derecognized or impaired.
- **Fair value through other comprehensive income:** Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the financial assets, where the assets' cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income. Movements in the carrying amount are taken through other comprehensive income, except for the recognition of impairment loss (reversal of impairment loss), interest income and foreign exchange gains and losses which are recognized in profit or loss. When the financial asset is derecognized, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in other comprehensive income is reclassified from equity to profit or loss.
- **Fair value through profit or loss:** Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortized cost or fair value through other comprehensive income are measured at fair value through profit or loss. A gain or loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss and is not part of a hedging relationship is recognized in profit or loss.

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

B. Equity instruments

The Company subsequently measures all equity investments at fair value. Where the Company's management has elected to present fair value gains and losses on equity investments, which held for long-term investment or strategic purpose, in other comprehensive income, there is no subsequent reclassification of fair value gains and losses to profit or loss following the derecognition of the investment. Dividend income from such investments continue to be recognized in profit or loss when the right to receive payments is established.

Changes in the fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are recognized in profit or loss in the statement of profit or loss as applicable. Impairment loss (reversal of impairment loss) on equity investments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income are not reported separately from other changes in fair value.

(c) Impairment

The Company assesses on a forward looking basis the expected credit losses associated with its debt instruments carried at amortized cost and fair value through other comprehensive income. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

For debt securities at fair value through other comprehensive income and financial assets measured at amortized costs, expected credit losses are measured at estimation of probability weighted present value calculated as the difference between its cash flows which are contractually expected to receive during over the life of financial instruments and actually expected to receive discounted at the original effective interest rate.

Lifetime expected losses will be recognized on assets for which there is a significant increase in credit risk after initial recognition. The Company recognizes 12-month expected credit losses in profit or loss where credit risk did not increase significantly.

(d) Recognition and Derecognition

Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognized or derecognized on trade-date, the date on which the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership. If a transfer does not result in derecognition because the Company has retained substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the transferred asset, the Company continues to recognize the transferred asset in its entirety and recognizes a financial liability for the consideration received.

2.6 Financial Liabilities and Equity Instruments

(a) Classification as debt or equity

Debt and equity instruments issued by the Company are classified as either financial liabilities or

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangement and the definitions of financial liability and an equity instrument.

(b) Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company are recognized at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Repurchase of the Company's own equity instruments is recognized and deducted directly in equity. No gain or loss is recognized in profit or loss on the purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of the Company's own equity instruments.

(c) Hybrid Capital Instruments

The Company classifies issued capital instrument, or its component parts, on initial recognition as a financial liability or an equity instrument in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangement and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument. Hybrid capital instruments where the Bank has an unconditional right to avoid delivering cash or another financial asset to settle a contractual obligation are classified as equity instruments and presented in equity.

(d) Financial liabilities

The Company's financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are financial instruments held for trading. A financial liability is held for trading if it is incurred principally for the purpose of repurchasing in the near term. A derivative that is not a designated as hedging instruments and an embedded derivative that is separated are also classified as held for trading.

The Company classifies non-derivative financial liabilities, except for financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, financial guarantee contracts and financial liabilities that arise when a transfer of financial assets does not qualify for derecognition, as financial liabilities carried at amortized cost and present as 'deposit liabilities', 'borrowings', and 'other financial liabilities' in the statement of financial position.

(e) Financial guarantee contracts

Financial guarantee contracts are recognized as a financial liability at the time the guarantee is issued. The liability is initially measured at fair value, subsequently at the higher of following:

- the amount determined in accordance with the expected credit loss model under Korean IFRS 1109 *Financial Instruments* and
- the amount initially recognized less, where appropriate, the cumulative amount of income recognized in accordance with Korean IFRS 1115 *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*

(f) Derecognition of financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are removed from the statement of financial position when it is extinguished; for example, when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged or cancelled or expired or

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements

December 31, 2018 and 2017

when the terms of an existing financial liability are substantially modified. The difference between the carrying amount of a financial liability extinguished or transferred to another party and the consideration paid (including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed) is recognized in profit or loss.

(g) Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statements of financial position where there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realize the assets and settle the liability simultaneously. The legally enforceable right must not be contingent on future events and must be enforceable in the normal course of business and in the event of default, insolvency or bankruptcy of the Company or the counterparty.

2.7 Non-current Assets Held for Sale

Non-current assets (or disposal group) are classified as held for sale when their carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use and a sale is considered highly probable. The assets are measured at the lower amount between their carrying amount and the fair value less costs to sell.

2.8 Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost, less subsequent accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. The cost of an item of property and equipment directly attributable to their purchase or construction includes any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. It also includes the initial estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located.

Subsequent costs are recognized in the carrying amount of an asset or as an asset if it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the assets will flow into the Company and the cost of the asset can be measured reliably. Routine maintenance and repairs are expensed as incurred.

The Company does not depreciate land. Depreciation expense is computed using the straight-line method based on the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows:

	Useful life (Years)	Depreciation method
Leasehold estates	5	Straight line
Business movable assets	5	Straight line

If each part of an item of property and equipment has a cost that is significant in relation to the total cost of the item, it is depreciated separately.

The Company reviews the depreciation method, the estimated useful lives and residual values of property and equipment at the end of each annual reporting period. If expectations differ from previous estimates, the changes are accounted for as a change in an accounting estimate.

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

An item of property and equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the property (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in profit or loss in the period in which the property is derecognized.

2.9 Intangible Assets

(a) Intangible assets acquired separately

Intangible assets with finite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost, less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. Amortization is recognized on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives. The estimated useful life and amortization method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis. Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost, less accumulated impairment losses.

	Amortization method	Useful life (Years)
Software	5	Straight line

(b) Internally generated intangible assets — research and development expenditure

Expenditure on research activities is recognized as an expense in the period in which it is incurred.

Expenditure arising from development (or from the development phase of an internal project) is recognized as an intangible asset if, only if, the development project is designed to produce new or substantially improved products, and the Company can demonstrate the technical and economical feasibility and measure reliably the resources attributable to the intangible asset during its development.

The amount initially recognized for internally generated intangible assets is the sum of the expenditure incurred from the date when the intangible asset first meets the recognition criteria. Where no internally generated intangible asset can be recognized, development expenditure is recognized in profit or loss in the period in which it is incurred.

Subsequent to initial recognition, internally generated intangible assets are reported at cost, less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses, on the same basis as intangible assets that are acquired separately.

(c) Intangible assets acquired in a business combination

Intangible assets that are acquired in a business combination are recognized separately from goodwill and are initially recognized at their fair value at the acquisition date (which is regarded as their cost). Subsequent to initial recognition, intangible assets acquired in a business combination are reported at cost, less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses, on the same basis as intangible assets that are acquired separately.

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

(d) Derecognition of intangible assets

An intangible asset is derecognized on disposal, or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use. Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset, measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, are recognized in profit or loss when the asset is derecognized.

2.10 Impairment of Non-financial Assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its property and equipment and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). When it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the CGU to which the asset belongs. Where a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual CGUs, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of CGUs for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives and intangible assets not yet available for use are tested for impairment at least annually, and whenever there is an indication that the asset may be impaired.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value, less costs to sell and value in use. If the recoverable amount of an asset (or a CGU) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or the CGU) is reduced to its recoverable amount and the reduced amount is recognized in profit or loss.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or a CGU) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or the CGU) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

The Company estimates the recoverable amount of an individual asset. If it is impossible to measure the individual recoverable amount of an asset, then the Company estimates the recoverable amount of cash-generating unit ("CGU"). A CGU is the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets. The recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is the greater one of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. The value in use is estimated by applying a pre-tax discount rate that reflect current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset or CGU for which estimated future cash flows have not been adjusted, to the estimated future cash flows expected to be generated by the asset or CGU.

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or a CGU exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss. Except for impairment losses in respect of goodwill which are never reversed, an impairment loss is reversed if there has

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements

December 31, 2018 and 2017

been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

2.11 Financial Guarantee Contracts

A financial guarantee contract is a contract that requires the issuer to make specified payments to reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs because a specified debtor fails to make payments when due in accordance with the terms of a debt instruments.

Financial guarantee contracts are recognized as a financial liability at the time the guarantee is issued. The liability is initially measured at fair value, subsequently at the higher of following and recognized in the statement of financial position within 'other financial liabilities'.

- the amount determined in accordance with the expected credit loss model under Korean IFRS 1109 *Financial Instruments* and
- the amount initially recognized less, where appropriate, the cumulative amount of income recognized in accordance with Korean IFRS 1115 *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*

2.12 Compound Financial Instruments

The component parts of compound financial instruments (convertible) issued by the Company are classified separately as financial liabilities and equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and equity instrument. Conversion option that will be settled by the exchange of a fixed amount of cash or another financial asset for a fixed number of the Company's own equity instruments is an equity instrument.

At the date of issue, the fair value of the liability component is estimated using the prevailing market interest rate for a similar non-convertible instrument. This amount is recorded as a liability on an amortized cost basis using the effective interest method until extinguished upon conversion or at the instrument's maturity date.

The conversion option classified as equity is determined by deducting the amount of the liability component from the fair value of the compound instrument as a whole. This is recognized and included in equity, net of income tax effects, and is not subsequently remeasured. In addition, the conversion option classified as equity will remain in equity until the conversion option is exercised, in which case, the balance recognized in equity will be transferred to share premium. No gain or loss is recognized in profit or loss upon conversion or expiration of the conversion option.

Transaction costs that relate to the issue of the convertible notes are allocated to liability and equity components in proportion to the allocation of the gross proceeds. Transaction costs relating to equity component are recognized directly in equity. Transaction costs relating to the liability component are included in the carrying amount of the liability component and are amortized over the lives of the convertible notes using the effective interest method.

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

2.13 Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Company will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognized as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. When a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows (where the effect of the time value of money is material). The discount rate used is a pretax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage is recognized in profit or loss as borrowing cost.

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, a receivable is recognized as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

At the end of each reporting period, the remaining provision balance is reviewed and assessed to determine if the current best estimate is being recognized. If the existence of an obligation to transfer economic benefit is no longer probable, the related provision is reversed during the period.

(a) Onerous contracts

Present obligations arising under onerous contracts are recognized and measured as provisions. An onerous contract is considered to exist where the Company has a contract under which the unavoidable costs of meeting the obligations under the contract exceed the economic benefits expected to be received from the contract.

(b) Restructurings

A restructuring provision is recognized when the Company has developed a detailed formal plan for the restructuring and has raised a valid expectation in those affected that it will carry out the restructuring by starting to implement the plan or announcing its main features to those affected by it. The measurement of a restructuring provision includes only the direct expenditures arising from the restructuring, which are those amounts that are both necessarily entailed by the restructuring and not associated with the ongoing activities of the entity.

(c) Contingent liabilities acquired in a business combination

Contingent liabilities acquired in a business combination are initially measured at fair value at the acquisition date. At the end of the subsequent reporting periods, such contingent liabilities are measured at the higher of the amount that would be recognized in accordance with Korean IFRS 1037 *Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets*, and the amount initially recognized less, where applicable, the cumulative amount of income recognized in accordance with Korean IFRS 1115 *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*.

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

2.14 Income Tax Expense

Income tax expense consists of current and deferred taxes.

In accordance with the Korean Corporate Tax Act, the Company and its 100%-owned domestic subsidiaries have filed a consolidated tax return. Accordingly, the Company recognizes total corporate income tax due as a current tax liability and the amounts due from subsidiaries as loans and receivables. The Company applies the consolidated taxation system, the way that the Company reports and pays income tax based on the total amount of income regarding the Company and all domestic subsidiaries on which the Company completely controls over as a single taxation unit. Deferred taxes are measured based on the future tax benefits expected to be realized in consideration of the expected combined profits or losses of eligible companies in accordance with the consolidated corporate tax system. The Company recognizes total amount of tax payables in accordance with the consolidated corporate tax system as a parent Company and recognizes receivables, which will be received from subsidiaries.

(a) Current tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the period. Taxable profit differs from profit or loss before tax expenses as reported in the separate statements of comprehensive income because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other periods. The Company's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

(b) Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognized on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the separate financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred income tax assets are generally recognized for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilized. Such deferred income tax assets and liabilities are not recognized if the taxable or deductible temporary difference arises from goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit (taxable deficit) nor the accounting profit.

Deferred income tax liabilities are recognized for taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries and associates, and interests in joint ventures, except where the Company is able to control the reversal of the temporary difference, and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future. Deferred income tax assets arising from deductible temporary differences associated with such investments and interests are only recognized to the extent it is probable that there will be sufficient taxable profits against which to utilize the benefits of the temporary differences and they are expected to reverse in the foreseeable future.

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realized, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Company expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

The Company shall offset deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities if, and only if, the Company has a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities, and the deferred tax assets and the deferred tax liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities that intend either to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis, or to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously, in each future period in which significant amounts of deferred tax liabilities or assets are expected to be settled or recovered.

If a deferred tax liability or asset arises from investment property that is measured using the fair value model in Korean IFRS 1040, Investment Property, there is a rebuttable presumption that the carrying amount of the investment property will be recovered through sale. Accordingly, unless the presumption is rebutted, the measurement of the deferred tax liability or deferred tax asset shall reflect the tax consequences of recovering the carrying amount of the investment property entirely through sale. This presumption is rebutted if the investment property is depreciable and is held within a business model whose objective is to consume substantially all of the economic benefits embodied in the investment property over time, rather than through sale.

(c) Current and deferred taxes for the year

Current and deferred taxes are recognized in profit or loss, except when they relate to items that are recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity; in which case, the current and deferred taxes are also recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. Where current tax or deferred tax arises from the initial accounting for a business combination, the tax effect is included in the accounting for the business combination.

2.15 Employee Benefits

(a) Post-employment benefit

For defined benefit plans, the cost of providing benefits is determined using the projected unit credit method, with actuarial valuations being carried out at the end of each reporting period. Remeasurement, comprising actuarial gains and losses, the effect of the changes to the asset ceiling (if applicable) and the return on plan assets (excluding interest), is reflected immediately in the separate statements of financial position with a charge or credit recognized in other comprehensive income in the period in which they occur. Remeasurement recognized in other comprehensive income is reflected immediately in retained earnings and will not be reclassified to

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

profit or loss. Past service cost is recognized in profit or loss in the period of a plan amendment. Net interest is calculated by applying the discount rate at the beginning of the period to the net defined benefit liability or asset. Defined benefit costs are composed of service cost (including current service cost, past service cost, as well as gains and losses on curtailments and settlements), net interest expense (income) and remeasurement.

The Company presents the service cost and net interest expense (income) components in profit or loss, and the remeasurement component in other comprehensive income. Curtailment gains and losses are accounted for as past service costs.

The defined benefit liabilities recognized in the separate statements of financial position represents the actual deficit or surplus in the Company's defined benefit plans. Any surplus resulting from this calculation is limited to the present value of any economic benefits available in the form of refunds from the plans or reductions in future contributions to the plans.

(b) Termination benefits

A liability for a termination benefit is recognized at the earlier of when the entity can no longer withdraw the offer of the termination benefit and when the entity recognizes any related restructuring costs.

Discretionary contributions made by employees or third parties reduce service cost upon payment of these contributions to the plan. When the formal terms of the plans specify that there will be contributions from employees or third parties, the accounting depends on whether the contributions are linked to service, as follows:

If the contributions are not linked to services (e.g., contributions are required to reduce a deficit arising from losses on plan assets or from actuarial losses), they are reflected in the remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability (asset).

If contributions are linked to services, they reduce service costs. For the amount of contribution that is dependent on the number of years of service, the entity reduces service cost by attributing the contributions to periods of service using the attribution method required by Korean IFRS 1019 paragraph 70 for the gross benefits.

(c) Share-based payments

Under cash-settled share based payment plan, the Company compensates the difference of the fair value and exercise price of option as the consideration for employee services received. Total expense that will be recognized over the vesting period is determined by reference to the fair value of the option granted. Until the liability is settled, the Company is required to remeasure the fair value of the liability at the end of each reporting period and at the date of settlement, with any changes in value recognized in profit or loss for the year.

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

2.16 Revenue and Expense Recognition

(a) Interest income and expense

Using the effective interest rate method, the Company recognizes interest income and expense on financial instruments at amortized cost and at fair value through other comprehensive income in the separate statements of comprehensive income. The amortized cost of financial assets or liabilities is calculated based on the effective interest rate method and the interest income and expenses are allocated over the relevant period.

The effective interest rate reconciles the expected future cash in and out through the expected life of financial instruments or, if appropriate, through shorter period and net carrying amount of financial assets or liabilities. When calculating the effective interest rate, the Company estimates future cash flows considering all contractual terms of the financial instruments, except for the loss on future credit risk. Also, the effective interest rate calculation includes redemption costs, points (if it is a part of the effective interest rate) that are paid or earned between contracting parties, transaction costs and other premiums and discounts.

Once a financial asset or a group of similar financial assets has been written down as a result of an impairment loss, interest income is thereafter recognized using the rate of interest used to discount the future cash flows for the purpose of measuring the impairment loss.

In addition, interest income arising from debt instruments at fair value through profit or loss is classified as interest income in the separate statements of comprehensive income.

(b) Commission revenue

Financial service fees are recognized in accordance with the accounting standard of the financial instrument related to the fees earned, as followings:

① Fees that are a part of the financial instruments' effective yield

Fees that are a part of the effective interest rate of a financial instrument are treated as an adjustment to the effective interest rate. Such fees include compensation for activities, such as evaluating the borrower's financial condition; evaluating and recording guarantees, collateral and other security arrangements; negotiating the terms of the instrument; preparing and processing documents; and closing the transaction, as well as origination fees received on issuing financial liabilities measured at amortized cost. These fees are deferred and recognized as an adjustment to the effective interest rate. However, in case the financial instrument is classified as a financial asset at FVTPL, the relevant fee is recognized as revenue when the instrument is initially recognized.

③ Commission from rendering services

Commission revenue from rendering services, such as asset management, trustee business and financial guarantee, is recognized as the services are provided. When it is not probable that specific loan agreement is contracted and agreed commission is not applied to Korean IFRS 1109,

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

those services will be recognized on a straight-line basis as the work is performed.

③ Commission from significant act performed

The recognition of revenue is postponed until the significant act is executed. On performing significant transactions, the earned commissions are recognized as gains and losses at the time the transactions are completed.

(c) Dividend income

Dividend income is recognized when the shareholders are entitled to receive dividends.

2.17 Leases

A lease is an agreement, whereby the lessor conveys to the lessee, in return for a payment or series of payments, the right to use an asset for an agreed period of time. Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are not transferred to the Company are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases are charge to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the period of lease.

Leases where the Company, as lessee, has substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. Finance leases are capitalized at the lease's inception at the fair value of the leased property or, if lower, the present value of the minimum lease payments. The corresponding rental obligations, net of finance charges, are included in other short-term and long-term payables. Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and finance cost.

2.18 Approval of Issuance of the Financial Statements

The separate financial statements 2018 were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on February 12, 2019 and are subject to change with the approval of shareholders at their Annual General Meeting on March 28, 2019.

3. Critical Accounting Estimates and Assumptions

The preparation of financial statements requires the Group to make estimates and assumptions concerning the future. Management also needs to exercise judgement in applying the Group's accounting policies. Estimates and assumptions are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. As the resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results, it can contain a significant risk of causing a material adjustment.

Significant accounting estimates and assumptions applied in the preparation of these separate financial statements are the same as those that applied to the separate financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017, except for the accounting estimates and assumptions from adoption of Korean IFRS 1109 as discussed below.

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

(a) Income taxes

The Company's taxable income generated from these operations are subject to income taxes based on tax laws and interpretations of tax authorities in numerous jurisdictions. There are many transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain.

If certain portion of the taxable income is not used for investments or increase in wages or dividends in accordance with the *Tax System For Recirculation of Corporate Income*, the Company is liable to pay additional income tax calculated based on the tax laws. The new tax system is effective for three years from 2015. Accordingly, the measurement of current and deferred income tax is affected by the tax effects from the new tax system. As the Company's income tax is dependent on the investments, increase in wages and dividends, there is an uncertainty measuring the final tax effects.

(b) Fair value of financial instruments

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined by using valuation techniques. The Company uses its judgment to select a variety of methods and make assumptions that are mainly based on market conditions existing at the end of each reporting period.

(c) Impairment of financial assets

The provision for impairment for financial assets are based on assumptions about risk of default and expected loss rates. The Company uses judgement in making these assumptions and selecting the inputs to the impairment calculation based on the Company's past history, existing market conditions as well as forward looking estimates at the end of each reporting period.

(d) Net defined benefit liability

The present value of net defined benefit liability depends on a number of factors that are determined on an actuarial basis using a number of assumptions including the discount rate.

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements

December 31, 2018 and 2017

4. Financial Risk Management

This outline indicates the level of exposure to risks and objectives, policies, risk assessment and management procedures of the Company. Additional quantitative information is disclosed in the separate financial statements.

The Company operates the procedures for recognizing, measuring and evaluating, regulating, monitoring and reporting the risk in order that the risk management system is focused on increasing the transparency of risk and supporting the long-term strategy and management decision-making to deal with rapid changes in the financial environment.

The risk management is the decision-making system to evade and reduce the risk and understand the source and scale of risk. This system aims to increase the asset's soundness and is operated by organization of risk management.

Organization of risk management is composed of Risk Management Committee, Risk Management Council and Risk Management Division. The Risk Management Committee establishes risk management strategy, determining the possible level of risk and the allocation of risk-weighted capital as a top decision-making organization. The Company's Risk Management Division performs detailed policies, procedures and business process of risk management.

4.1 Credit Risk

The credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company, if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises primarily from the Company's deposits, securities, loans, off-balance accounts and trust accounts.

The purpose of credit risk management is to avoid excessive risks that damage the Company's soundness by improving the assets' soundness through setup of credit ratings and credit screening and quantifying and regularly managing credit risks.

The Company does not calculate the credit risk-weighted assets in regulatory capital for managing the credit risk, but manages and sets up allowance for credit loss by checking the asset's soundness about loans and receivables accompanying credit risk on a monthly basis.

The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk as at December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

<i>(in thousands of Korean won)</i>	2018	2017
Loans and receivables	₩ 55,404,016	₩ 44,800,204

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

Credit risk by impairment of loans and receivables is summarized as at December 31, 2018 and 2017, as follows:

(in millions of Korean won)

		2018							
		Expected losses							
		12 months expected credit losses	Unrecognized impairment	lifetime Recognized impairment	Total	Allowance for credit loss	Carrying amount		
Loans and receivables									
Non-trade receivables	₩ 35,069,462	₩	-	₩	-	₩ 35,069,462	₩	-	₩ 35,069,462
Guarantee deposits provided	20,333,758		-		-	20,333,758		-	20,333,758
Accrued income	796		-		-	796		-	796
	<u>₩ 55,404,016</u>	<u>₩</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>₩</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>₩ 55,404,016</u>	<u>₩</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>₩ 55,404,016</u>

(in thousands of Korean won)

2017

Assets neither past due nor impaired	₩	44,800,204
Assets past due but not impaired		-
Impaired assets		-
		<u>44,800,204</u>
Allowance for credit loss		-
Carrying amount	₩	<u>44,800,204</u>

¹ All of loans and receivables have fine credit quality.

4.2 Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk of insolvency or loss due to a disparity between the inflow and outflow of funds resulting from, for example, maturity mismatches; obtaining funds at a high price; or disposing of securities at an unfavorable price due to lack of available funds.

The Company's liquidity management goal is to secure stable sources of revenue and to contribute optimal allocation of assets by managing appropriate levels of the disparity between the inflow and outflow of funds and preventing from the risk of insolvency due to liquidity crunch.

All transactions that affect inflows and outflows of Korean/foreign currency funds across the Company are subject to liquidity risk management. The Company calculates the table of liquidity gap, which means a disparity between the maturity of assets and the maturity of liabilities, and sets up and manages the liquidity ratio; that is, Korean won-denominated liquid assets (including marketable securities) due within one month divided by Korean won-denominated liabilities due within one month.

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

Liabilities by term structures as at December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

	2018				
	Less than 1 month	1 month– 3 months	3–12 months	1~10 years	Total
Debtentures	₩ 1,548,375	₩ 58,123,600	₩ 290,357,800	₩ 853,895,200	₩ 1,203,924,975

	2017				
	Less than 1 month	1 month– 3 months	3–12 months	1~10 years	Total
Debtentures	₩ 1,900,575	₩ 5,336,050	₩ 310,152,975	₩ 889,793,650	₩ 1,207,183,250

The cash flows disclosed in the maturity analysis are undiscounted contractual amount, including principal and future interest payments, which results in disagreement with the discounted cash flows included in the separate statements of financial position.

4.3 Capital Management

In accordance with regulation on Supervision of Financial Holding Companies, for capital risk management, the Company monitors its capital by measuring debt to equity ratio (total liabilities divided by total equity) and double leverage ratio (total capital investment in subsidiaries divided by total equity).

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

5. Fair Value of Financial Instruments

5.1 Fair Value of Financial Instruments by Category

Carrying amount and fair value of financial instruments by category as at December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

<i>(in thousands of Korean won)</i>	2018		2017	
	Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair value
Financial assets				
Cash and due from banks	₩ 129,670,748	₩ 129,670,748	₩ 161,666,426	₩ 161,666,426
Loans and receivables	55,404,016	55,404,016	44,800,204	44,800,204
	<u>₩ 185,074,764</u>	<u>₩ 185,074,764</u>	<u>₩ 206,466,630</u>	<u>₩ 206,466,630</u>
Financial liabilities				
Debentures	₩ 1,158,622,428	₩ 1,175,714,750	₩ 1,138,614,038	₩ 1,148,419,330
Other financial liabilities ¹	15,042,786	15,042,786	7,713,843	7,713,843
	<u>₩ 1,173,665,214</u>	<u>₩ 1,190,757,536</u>	<u>₩ 1,146,327,881</u>	<u>₩ 1,156,133,173</u>

¹Other financial liabilities consist of non-trade payables and accrued expenses.

5.2 Fair Value Assessment Method and Assumptions

Fair value assessment method and assumptions are as follows:

Classification	Fair value measurement technique
Cash and due from banks	The carrying amount of cash is regarded as fair value. Carrying amount of demand deposit is regarded as fair value as it does not have maturity and the amount approximates the fair value. DCF Model(Discounted Cash Flow Model) is used to determine the fair value of general deposits. For those general deposits with the residual maturities of less than three months as at the closing date and the ones with a reset period of less than three months, the carrying amount is regarded as fair value.
Loans and receivables	DCF Model is used to determine the fair value of loans and receivables. When DCF Model is applied, the expected cash flow is calculated by applying the early redemption risk rate to the contractual cash flow calculated according to the contract terms, and discounted at appropriate discount rate to calculate fair value. For those loans and receivables with the residual maturities of less than three months as of the closing date or the ones with reset period of less than three months, the carrying amount is regarded as fair value.
Debentures	Fair value is determined by using the valuation of independent third-party pricing services in accordance with the market prices that are quoted in active markets.
Other financial liabilities	For financial liabilities with the residual maturities of less than three months as of the closing date and the ones with a reset period of less than three months, the carrying amount is regarded as fair value.

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

5.3 Fair Value of the Accounts

The carrying amount and the fair value of financial instruments subsequently not measured at fair value as at December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

(in thousands of Korean won)

	2018	
	Carrying amount	Fair value
Financial liabilities		
Debentures	₩ 1,158,622,428	₩ 1,175,714,750

(in thousands of Korean won)

	2017	
	Carrying amount	Fair value
Financial liabilities		
Debentures	₩ 1,138,614,038	₩ 1,148,419,330

5.4 Fair Value Hierarchy

Items that are measured at fair value or for which the fair value is disclosed are categorized by the fair value hierarchy levels, and the defined levels are as follows:

- Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1).
- All inputs other than quoted prices included in level 1 that are observable (either directly that is, prices, or indirectly that is, derived from prices) for the asset or liability (Level 2).
- Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability (Level 3).

The level in the fair value hierarchy within which the fair value measurement is categorized in its entirety shall be determined on the basis of the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety. For this purpose, the significance of an input is assessed against the fair value measurement in its entirety. If a fair value measurement uses observable inputs that require significant adjustment based on unobservable inputs, that measurement is a Level 3 measurement.

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

Fair value hierarchy classifications of the financial instruments that are measured at fair value or its fair value is disclosed as at December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

(in thousands of Korean won)

	2018			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial liabilities				
Debentures	₩ -	₩ 1,175,714,750	₩ -	₩ 1,175,714,750
	<u>₩ -</u>	<u>₩ 1,175,714,750</u>	<u>₩ -</u>	<u>₩ 1,175,714,750</u>

(in thousands of Korean won)

	2017			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial liabilities				
Debentures	₩ -	₩ 1,148,419,330	₩ -	₩ 1,148,419,330
	<u>₩ -</u>	<u>₩ 1,148,419,330</u>	<u>₩ -</u>	<u>₩ 1,148,419,330</u>

5.5 Valuation Technique and Inputs used in fair value measurement

Fair value hierarchy, valuation technique and inputs of items whose carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of fair value are not disclosed.

Valuation techniques and inputs of financial assets and liabilities whose fair values are disclosed and classified as Level 2 as at December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

(in thousands of Korean won)

	Fair value		Valuation techniques	Input
	2018	2017		
Financial liabilities				
Debentures	₩ 1,175,714,750	₩ 1,148,419,330	DCF Model	Discount rate

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

6. Financial Instruments by Category

(a) The Carrying Amount of Financial Instruments by Category

All financial instruments (financial assets and financial liabilities) are measured at fair value or at amortized cost. The carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities by each category as at December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

(in thousands of Korean won)

	2018			2017		
	Financial assets at amortized cost	Financial liabilities at amortized cost	Total	Financial assets at amortized cost	Financial liabilities at amortized cost	Total
Financial assets:						
Due from banks	₩ 129,670,748	₩ -	₩ 129,670,748	₩ 161,666,426	₩ -	₩ 161,666,426
Loans and receivables	55,404,016	-	55,404,016	44,800,204	-	44,800,204
	<u>₩ 185,074,764</u>	<u>₩ -</u>	<u>₩ 185,074,764</u>	<u>₩ 206,466,630</u>	<u>₩ -</u>	<u>₩ 206,466,630</u>
Financial liabilities:						
Debentures	₩ -	₩ 1,158,622,428	₩ 1,158,622,428	₩ -	₩ 1,138,614,038	₩ 1,138,614,038
Other financial liabilities ¹	-	15,042,786	15,042,786	-	7,713,843	7,713,843
	<u>₩ -</u>	<u>₩ 1,173,665,214</u>	<u>₩ 1,173,665,214</u>	<u>₩ -</u>	<u>₩ 1,146,327,881</u>	<u>₩ 1,146,327,881</u>

¹Other financial liabilities consist of payables and accrued expenses.

(b) Net Gains or Losses by Category of Financial Instruments

Net gains or losses on each category of financial instruments for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

(in thousands of Korean won)

	2018	2017
Financial assets at amortized cost		
Interest income	₩ 861,169	₩ 12,719
Financial liabilities at amortized cost		
Interest expenses	(31,773,381)	(31,109,286)

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

(c) *Credit Quality of Financial Assets*

The credit quality of financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired can be assessed by reference to external credit ratings.

<i>(in thousands of Korean won)</i>	2018		2017	
Counterparties with external credit rating				
AAA	₩	173,189,732	₩	175,324,560
AA+		-		22,288,246
		<u>173,189,732</u>		<u>197,612,806</u>
Counterparties without external credit rating		<u>11,885,032</u>		<u>8,853,825</u>
		<u>11,885,032</u>		<u>8,853,825</u>
	₩	<u>185,074,764</u>	₩	<u>206,466,631</u>

7. Cash and Due from banks

Cash and due from banks as at December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

<i>(in thousands of Korean won)</i>	Financial institution	Interest rate (%)	2018		2017	
Checking deposits	Busan Bank	-	₩	128,974,800	₩	159,287,936
Corporate savings deposits	Busan Bank	-		<u>695,948</u>		<u>2,378,490</u>
			₩	<u>129,670,748</u>	₩	<u>161,666,426</u>

The maturity structures of due from banks as at December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

<i>(in thousands of Korean won)</i>	2018					
	Less than 1 month	1-3 months	3-12 months	Over 1 year	Total	
Due from banks	₩ 129,670,748	₩ -	₩ -	₩ -	-	₩ 129,670,748

<i>(in thousands of Korean won)</i>	2017					
	Less than 1 month	1-3 months	3-12 months	Over 1 year	Total	
Due from banks	₩ 161,666,426	₩ -	₩ -	₩ -	-	₩ 161,666,426

There is no restricted due from banks as at December 31, 2018 and 2017.

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

8. Investments in Subsidiaries

Details of investments in subsidiaries as at December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

(in thousands of Korean won)

Name of subsidiaries	Location	2018	
		Percentage of ownership	Carrying amount
Busan Bank	Korea	100.00%	₩ 2,968,140,154
Kyongnam Bank	Korea	100.00%	1,949,160,438
BNK Capital Co., Ltd.	Korea	100.00%	378,488,236
BNK Securities Co., Ltd.	Korea	100.00%	384,166,758
BNK Savings Bank Co., Ltd.	Korea	100.00%	115,000,600
BNK Asset Management Co., Ltd.	Korea	100.00%	77,050,000
BNK Credit Information Co., Ltd.	Korea	100.00%	4,451,045
BNK System Co., Ltd.	Korea	100.00%	3,000,000
			<u>₩ 5,879,457,231</u>

(in thousands of Korean won)

Name of subsidiaries	Location	2017	
		Percentage of ownership	Carrying amount
Busan Bank	Korea	100.00%	₩ 2,968,140,154
Kyongnam Bank	Korea	100.00%	1,949,160,438
BNK Capital Co., Ltd.	Korea	100.00%	378,488,236
BNK Securities Co., Ltd.	Korea	100.00%	184,166,758
BNK Savings Bank Co., Ltd.	Korea	100.00%	115,000,600
BNK Asset Management Co., Ltd.	Korea	100.00%	47,050,000
BNK Credit Information Co., Ltd.	Korea	100.00%	4,451,045
BNK System Co., Ltd.	Korea	100.00%	3,000,000
			<u>₩ 5,649,457,231</u>

Changes in investments in subsidiaries for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

(in thousands of Korean won)

	2018		2017	
Beginning balance	₩	5,649,457,231	₩	5,611,104,716
Acquisition		<u>230,000,000</u>		<u>38,352,515</u>
Ending balance	₩	<u>5,879,457,231</u>	₩	<u>5,649,457,231</u>

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

9. Loans and Receivables

Loans and receivables as at December 31, 2018 and 2017, consist of the following:

<i>(in thousands of Korean won)</i>	2018		2017	
Non-trade receivables	₩	35,069,462	₩	33,880,246
Accrued income		796		1,958
Guarantee deposits provided		20,333,758		10,918,000
	₩	<u>55,404,016</u>	₩	<u>44,800,204</u>

10. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment as at December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

<i>(in thousands of Korean won)</i>	2018			
	Acquisition cost	Accumulated depreciation	Accumulated impairment loss	Book amount
Leasehold improvements	₩ 1,055,813	₩ (311,125)	₩ -	₩ 744,688
Equipment and vehicles	4,668,803	(3,022,540)	-	1,646,263
Construction in progress	8,722,668	-	-	8,722,668
	₩ 14,447,284	₩ (3,333,665)	₩ -	₩ 11,113,619

<i>(in thousands of Korean won)</i>	2017			
	Acquisition cost	Accumulated depreciation	Accumulated impairment loss	Book amount
Leasehold improvements	₩ 424,658	₩ (137,719)	₩ -	₩ 286,939
Equipment and vehicles	4,152,710	(2,388,127)	-	1,764,583
Construction in progress	7,034,711	-	-	7,034,711
	₩ 11,612,079	₩ (2,525,846)	₩ -	₩ 9,086,233

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

Changes in property and equipment for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

(in thousands of Korean won)

	2018					
	Beginning balance	Acquisition	Disposal	Depreciation	Reclassification	Ending Balance
Leasehold improvements	₩ 286,938	₩ 631,155	₩ -	₩ (173,405)	₩ -	₩ 744,688
Equipment and vehicles	1,764,584	594,350	(1)	(712,670)	-	1,646,263
Construction in progress	7,034,710	1,687,958	-	-	-	8,722,668
	<u>₩ 9,086,232</u>	<u>₩ 2,913,463</u>	<u>₩ (1)</u>	<u>₩ (886,075)</u>	<u>₩ -</u>	<u>₩ 11,113,619</u>

(in thousands of Korean won)

	2017					
	Beginning balance	Acquisition	Disposal	Depreciation	Reclassification	Ending Balance
Leasehold improvements	₩ 91,606	₩ 238,640	₩ -	₩ (43,307)	₩ -	₩ 286,939
Equipment and vehicles	1,849,572	555,364	(436)	(639,917)	-	1,764,583
Construction in progress	2,327,014	4,811,337	-	-	(103,640)	7,034,711
	<u>₩ 4,268,192</u>	<u>₩ 5,605,341</u>	<u>₩ (436)</u>	<u>₩ (683,224)</u>	<u>₩ (103,640)</u>	<u>₩ 9,086,233</u>

Depreciation expense of ₩ 886 million (2017: ₩ 683 million) was charged to 'administrative expenses for the year ended December 31, 2018.

The Company enters into lease contracts with external entities in relation to asset rental and usage of building, vehicles and others. Total minimum lease payments that are expected to be payable due to non-cancellable lease contracts, as at December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

(in thousands of Korean won)

	2018	2017
Less than 1 year	₩ 560,920	₩ 628,597
Between 1 and 5 years	283,261	214,594
More than 5 years	-	-
	<u>₩ 844,181</u>	<u>₩ 843,191</u>

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

11. Intangible Assets

Intangible assets as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

(in thousands of Korean won)

	2018			
	Acquisition cost	Accumulated amortization	Accumulated impairment loss	Book amount
Software	₩ 521,632	₩ (434,842)	₩ -	₩ 86,790
Right of membership	2,275,862	-	-	2,275,862
Trademark	104,096	-	-	104,096
	<u>₩ 2,901,590</u>	<u>₩ (434,842)</u>	<u>₩ -</u>	<u>₩ 2,466,749</u>

(in thousands of Korean won)

	2017			
	Acquisition cost	Accumulated amortization	Accumulated impairment loss	Book amount
Software	₩ 521,038	₩ (341,150)	₩ -	₩ 179,888
Right of membership	1,434,127	-	-	1,434,127
Trademark	103,640	-	-	103,640
	<u>₩ 2,058,805</u>	<u>₩ (341,150)</u>	<u>₩ -</u>	<u>₩ 1,717,655</u>

Changes in intangible assets for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

(in thousands of Korean won)

	2018					
	Beginning balance	Acquisition	Amortization	Disposal	Reclassification	Ending Balance
Software	₩ 179,887	₩ 595	₩ (93,692)	₩ -	₩ -	₩ 86,790
Right of membership	1,434,127	1,030,222	-	(188,487)	-	2,275,862
Trademark	103,640	-	-	-	456	104,096
	<u>₩ 1,717,655</u>	<u>₩ 1,030,817</u>	<u>₩ (93,692)</u>	<u>₩ (188,487)</u>	<u>₩ 456</u>	<u>₩ 2,466,749</u>

(in thousands of Korean won)

	2017					
	Beginning balance	Acquisition	Amortization	Disposal	Reclassification	Ending Balance
Software	₩ 274,635	₩ -	₩ (94,747)	₩ -	₩ -	₩ 179,888
Right of membership	1,404,127	30,000	-	-	-	1,434,127
Trademark	-	-	-	-	103,640	103,640
	<u>₩ 1,678,762</u>	<u>₩ 30,000</u>	<u>₩ (94,747)</u>	<u>₩ -</u>	<u>₩ 103,640</u>	<u>₩ 1,717,655</u>

Amortization of ₩ 94 million (2017: ₩ 95 million) is included in 'administrative expenses for the year ended December 31, 2018.

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

12. Other Assets

Other assets as at December 31, 2018 and 2017, consist of the following:

<i>(in thousands of Korean won)</i>	2018		2017	
Advance payments and others	₩	2,620,340	₩	1,601,077

13. Debentures

Debentures as at December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

<i>(in thousands of Korean won)</i>	Issuance date	Maturity date	Interest rate (%) as at December 31, 2018		
				2018	2017
5th non-guaranteed subordinated bonds	2013-08-29	2020-08-29	4.05	₩ 150,000,000	₩ 150,000,000
6th non-guaranteed subordinated bonds	2013-11-07	2020-11-07	4.09	30,000,000	30,000,000
7th non-guaranteed subordinated bonds	2013-11-19	2020-11-19	4.18	20,000,000	20,000,000
9th non-guaranteed coupon bonds	2014-07-16	2019-07-16	3.02	100,000,000	100,000,000
10th non-guaranteed coupon bonds	2014-09-24	2019-09-24	2.80	150,000,000	150,000,000
13th non-guaranteed coupon bonds	2015-03-25	2020-03-25	2.02	50,000,000	50,000,000
14th non-guaranteed coupon bonds	2015-07-15	2020-07-15	2.40	50,000,000	50,000,000
15th non-guaranteed coupon bonds	2015-09-24	2018-09-24	1.90	-	30,000,000
16th non-guaranteed coupon bonds	2016-01-15	2021-01-15	2.07	50,000,000	50,000,000
17th non-guaranteed coupon bonds	2016-05-25	2018-05-25	1.67	-	80,000,000
18th non-guaranteed coupon bonds	2016-06-28	2018-06-28	1.50	-	100,000,000
19th non-guaranteed coupon bonds	2016-10-26	2018-10-26	1.76	-	80,000,000
20th non-guaranteed coupon bonds	2017-04-21	2019-04-21	1.88	50,000,000	50,000,000
21-1st non-guaranteed coupon bonds	2017-05-30	2019-05-30	1.90	20,000,000	20,000,000
21-2nd non-guaranteed coupon bonds	2017-05-30	2020-05-30	2.11	50,000,000	50,000,000
21-3rd non-guaranteed coupon bonds	2017-05-30	2022-05-30	2.37	30,000,000	30,000,000
22nd non-guaranteed coupon bonds	2017-09-26	2022-09-26	2.46	100,000,000	100,000,000
23rd non-guaranteed coupon	2018-05-25	2023-05-25	2.89	100,000,000	-

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

bonds						
24th non-guaranteed coupon bonds	2018-06-26	2021-06-26	2.62	80,000,000		-
25-1st non-guaranteed coupon bonds	2018-08-23	2023-08-23	2.54	100,000,000		-
25-2nd non-guaranteed coupon bonds	2018-08-23	2028-08-23	2.75	30,000,000		-
				<u>1,160,000,000</u>	<u>1,140,000,000</u>	
				<u>(1,377,572)</u>	<u>(1,385,962)</u>	
Less: present value discounts				<u>₩ 1,158,622,428</u>	<u>₩ 1,138,614,038</u>	

The above non-guaranteed coupon bonds are fully repaid at maturity.

Details of issuance and repayment of debentures for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

<i>(in thousands of Korean won)</i>	2018			
	Beginning balance	Issuance	Repayment	Ending balance
Debentures in Korean won	₩ 1,140,000,000	₩ 310,000,000	₩ (290,000,000)	₩ 1,160,000,000

<i>(in thousands of Korean won)</i>	2017			
	Beginning balance	Issuance	Repayment	Ending balance
Debentures in Korean won	₩ 1,140,000,000	₩ 250,000,000	₩ (250,000,000)	₩ 1,140,000,000

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

14. Post-employment Benefits

Details of net defined benefit liabilities recognized in the statements of financial position as at December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

<i>(in thousands of Korean won)</i>	2018		2017	
Present value of funded defined benefit liabilities	₩	12,551,457	₩	10,076,768
Fair value of plan assets		<u>(7,915,112)</u>		<u>(7,148,316)</u>
Net defined benefit liabilities	₩	<u>4,636,345</u>	₩	<u>2,928,452</u>

Income and expenses related to net defined benefit liabilities for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

<i>(in thousands of Korean won)</i>	2018					
	Present value of defined benefit liability		Plan assets		Total	
Beginning balance	₩	10,076,768	₩	(7,148,316)	₩	2,928,452
Current service cost		2,238,380		-		2,238,380
Interest expenses (interest income)		330,433		(220,269)		110,164
		<u>2,568,813</u>		<u>(220,269)</u>		<u>2,348,544</u>
Remeasurements:						
Expected return on plan assets		-		137,451		137,451
Actuarial loss from change in demographic assumptions		39,905		-		39,905
Actuarial loss arising from changes in financial assumptions		363,699		-		363,699
Actuarial gain from experience adjustments		(417,291)		-		(417,291)
Actuarial gain from changes in assumptions for retirement date		-		-		-
		<u>(13,687)</u>		137,451		123,764
Benefits paid		(764,414)		-		(764,414)
Transfer of employees between the Company and the related companies		683,978		(683,978)		-
Ending balance	₩	<u>12,551,457</u>	₩	<u>(7,915,112)</u>	₩	<u>4,636,345</u>

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

<i>(in thousands of Korean won)</i>	2017		
	Present value of defined benefit liability	Plan assets	Total
Beginning balance	₩ 6,434,510	₩ (5,134,909)	₩ 1,299,601
Current service cost	967,613	-	967,613
Interest expenses (interest income)	199,807	(154,631)	45,176
	<u>1,167,420</u>	<u>(154,631)</u>	<u>1,012,789</u>
Remeasurements:			
Expected return on plan assets	-	101,988	101,988
Actuarial loss arising from changes in financial assumptions	98,763	-	98,763
Actuarial loss from experience adjustments	1,251,462	-	1,251,462
Actuarial gain from changes in assumptions for retirement date	(8,995)	-	(8,995)
	<u>1,341,230</u>	<u>101,988</u>	<u>1,443,218</u>
Benefits paid	(893,138)	65,982	(827,156)
Transfer of employees between the Company and the related companies	2,026,746	(2,026,746)	-
Ending balance	<u>₩ 10,076,768</u>	<u>₩ (7,148,316)</u>	<u>₩ 2,928,452</u>

Details of fair values of plan assets as at December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

<i>(in thousands of Korean won)</i>	2018	2017
Time deposits	₩ 7,915,111	₩ 7,148,316

The significant actuarial assumptions as at December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

<i>(in percentage)</i>	2018	2017
Discount rate	3.10	3.40
Weighted-average rate of salary increase	1.20	2.10
Mortality ratio	Standardized mortality ratio provided by Korea Insurance Development Institute	
Retirement ratio	Retirement ratio per age group	

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

Assuming that all other assumptions remain as they are at the end of the reporting period, the effect of any changes in significant actuarial assumptions, which were made within the reasonable limit on defined benefit liabilities, is as follows:

<i>(in thousands of Korean won)</i>	1% increase	1% decrease
Change in discount rate	₩ (1,127,142)	₩ 1,314,759
Change in salary growth rate	1,327,765	(1,157,613)

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. The sensitivity of the defined benefit liabilities to changes in principal actuarial assumptions is calculated using the projected unit credit method, the same method applied when calculating the defined benefit liabilities recognized on the statement of financial position.

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit liability is 11.54 years.

15. Other Liabilities

Other liabilities as at December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

<i>(in thousands of Korean won)</i>	2018	2017
Non-trade payables	₩ 4,954,028	₩ 957,627
Accrued expenses	10,088,758	6,756,216
Others ¹	63,397,360	62,980,706
	<u>₩ 78,440,146</u>	<u>₩ 70,694,549</u>

¹ The related liabilities recorded in accordance with the proceedings with the KDIC(Korea Deposit Insurance Corporation) are included. (Note 26).

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

16. Tax Expense and Deferred Tax

Income tax expense for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, consists of:

<i>(in thousands of Korean won)</i>	2018	2017
Current tax:	₩ -	₩ -
Changes in deferred tax liabilities by temporary difference ¹	-	-
Changes in deferred tax by taxable loss ¹	-	-
Tax effect	-	-
Changes in deferred tax liabilities reflected directly in equity	-	-
Income tax expense	<u>₩ -</u>	<u>₩ -</u>

¹ The Company did not recognize deferred income tax assets because the realization of temporary difference and taxable loss is uncertain.

Reconciliation between accounting profit and income tax expense for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, is as follows:

<i>(in thousands of Korean won)</i>	2018	2017
Profit before income tax	₩ 29,073,693	₩ 131,202,756
Taxes payable	5,976,212	28,444,606
Tax effect of:		
Non-taxable income	(14,501,793)	(32,395,471)
Non-deductible expenses	548,164	804,914
Consolidated tax adjustment and others	7,977,417	3,145,951
Income tax expense	<u>₩ -</u>	<u>₩ -</u>
Effective tax rate (income tax expense/profit before income tax)	-	-

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

Changes in accumulated temporary differences and tax loss carried forward as at December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

(in thousands of Korean won)

	2018			
	Beginning balance	Decrease	Increase¹	Ending balance
Unconfirmed costs	₩ 2,711,284	₩ 2,711,284	₩ 5,145,261	₩ 5,145,261
Defined benefit liabilities	4,225,817	-	2,555,126	6,780,943
Pension plan asset	(4,225,817)	-	(3,202,319)	(7,428,136)
Share-based payments	364,965	364,965	710,776	710,776
Depreciation in excess of tax limit	151,236	54,502	121,239	217,973
Non-trade payables	119,059	100,000	-	19,059
Commission	341,000	-	33,000	374,000
	<u>3,687,544</u>	<u>3,230,751</u>	<u>5,363,083</u>	<u>5,819,876</u>
Tax loss carried forward ²	4,620,123	-	-	4,620,123
Not recognized as deferred tax assets ³	8,307,667	-	-	10,439,999
Recognized as deferred tax assets	-	-	-	-
Deferred tax assets	₩ -	₩ -	₩ -	₩ -

¹ Tax adjustments include adjustments that eventuated from additional adjustments made at the time of filing of taxation report.

² The Company does not recognize deferred tax assets from tax loss carried forward at the end of the reporting date due to its uncertainty of realization.

³ The Company does not recognize deferred tax assets from temporary difference and tax losses due to its uncertainty of realization.

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

(in thousands of Korean won)

	2017			
	Beginning balance	Decrease	Increase ¹	Ending balance
Unconfirmed costs	₩ 1,855,497	₩ 1,855,497	₩ 2,711,284	₩ 2,711,284
Commissions paid (bond discount)	8,143	8,143	-	-
Defined benefit liabilities	3,420,223	1,703,056	2,508,650	4,225,817
Pension plan asset	(3,420,223)	(1,703,056)	(2,508,650)	(4,225,817)
Share-based payments	283,938	283,938	364,965	364,965
Depreciation in excess of tax limit	78,302	26,529	99,463	151,236
Non-trade payables	732,170	713,111	100,000	119,059
Commission	-	-	341,000	341,000
	<u>2,958,050</u>	<u>2,887,218</u>	<u>3,616,712</u>	<u>3,687,544</u>
Tax loss carried forward ²	4,620,123	-	-	4,620,123
Not recognized as deferred tax assets ³	7,578,173	-	-	8,307,667
Recognized as deferred tax assets	-	-	-	-
Deferred tax assets	<u>₩ -</u>	<u>₩ -</u>	<u>₩ -</u>	<u>₩ -</u>

¹ Tax adjustments include adjustments that eventuated from additional adjustments made at the time of filing of taxation report.

² The Company does not recognize deferred tax assets from tax loss carried forward at the end of the reporting date due to its uncertainty of realization.

³ The Company does not recognize deferred tax assets from temporary difference and tax losses due to its uncertainty of realization.

At the end of the reporting date, the amount of tax loss carried forward and the deductible deadline are as follows:

(in thousands of Korean won)

Year incurred	Loss incurred ¹	Lapse amount	December 31, 2018	Offset period
2011	₩ 4,620,123	₩ -	₩ 4,620,123	Until the end of 2021

¹ Tax adjustments include adjustments that eventuated from additional adjustments made at the time of filing of taxation report. Also, the Company has adopted consolidated tax return from 2012 and, hence, has no deductible loss carried forward.

The Company, as the parent company on behalf of its subsidiaries, recognizes total corporate income tax payables as a current tax liability amounting to ₩35,069,462 thousand as at December 31, 2018, in accordance with the consolidated corporate tax system.

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

17. Share Capital and Other Paid-in Capital

(a) Share Capital

As at December 31, 2018, the Company has 700 million ordinary shares authorized with a par value per share of ₩5,000 and 325,935,246 shares have been issued. Share capital is ₩1,629,676 million.

(b) Hybrid Equity Securities

Hybrid equity securities classified as equity as at December 31, 2018, are as follows:

(in thousands of Korean won)

	Issue date	Maturity	2018	
			Annual Interest rate (%)	December 31, 2018
Hybrid equity securities in Korean won	2015-06-24	2045-06-24	4.60	₩ 80,000,000
	2015-06-24	2045-06-24	5.10	30,000,000
	2015-08-31	2045-08-31	4.48	150,000,000
	2018-02-13	-	4.83	100,000,000
	2018-03-02	-	4.26	150,000,000
Issuance cost				(1,478,629)
				<u>₩ 508,521,371</u>

The Company can exercise its right to early repayment after 5 or 10 years after issuing hybrid equity securities, and at the date of maturity, the contractual agreements allow the Company to indefinitely extend the maturity date with the same contractual terms. In addition, the Company decides not to pay the dividends of ordinary shares at general shareholders' meeting, the Company may not pay interest on the hybrid equity securities.

(c) Other paid-in capital

Other paid-in capital is the amount of difference in the acquisition cost of subsidiaries and par value of the Company's transfer shares, net of treasury shares acquired to eliminate fractional shares arising from the share exchange.

(in thousands of Korean won)

	2018		2017	
Share premium	₩	2,277,035,810	₩	2,277,035,810
Treasury shares		(213,973)		(213,973)
	₩	<u>2,276,821,837</u>	₩	<u>2,276,821,837</u>

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

(d) Other components of equity

Other components of equity for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

(in thousands of Korean won)

	2018					
	Beginning balance		Decrease		Ending balance	
Remeasurements of net defined benefit liabilities	₩	(3,123,295)	₩	(123,764)	₩	(3,247,059)

(in thousands of Korean won)

	2017					
	Beginning balance		Decrease		Ending balance	
Remeasurements of net defined benefit liabilities	₩	(1,680,077)	₩	(1,443,218)	₩	(3,123,295)

18. Retained Earnings

Retained earnings as at December 31, 2018 and 2017, consist of:

(in thousands of Korean won)

	2018		2017	
Reserves:				
Earned profit reserves	₩	83,417,407	₩	70,296,407
Reserve for credit losses		169,000		409,000
Reserve for claims liability		2,000,000		2,000,000
Discretionary reserves		299,031,000		267,601,000
		<u>384,617,407</u>		<u>340,306,407</u>
Retained earnings before appropriation		<u>7,574,535</u>		<u>119,273,160</u>
	₩	<u>392,191,942</u>	₩	<u>459,579,567</u>

Article 53 of The Financial Holding Company Act requires a Parent Company to appropriate at least 10% of profit for the period to legal reserve, until such reserve equals 100% of its paid-up capital. This reserve is not available for payment of cash dividends; however, it can be used to reduce deficit or be transferred to capital.

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

The appropriation of retained earnings for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, is as follows:

<i>(in thousands of Korean won)</i>	2018	2017
Unappropriated retained earnings		
Unappropriated retained earnings carried over from prior year	₩ 470	₩ 403
Dividends paid for hybrid equity securities	(21,499,629)	(11,930,000)
Profit for the year	<u>29,073,693</u>	<u>131,202,756</u>
	<u>7,574,534</u>	<u>119,273,160</u>
Transfers such as discretionary reserves		
Discretionary reserves	93,115,583	-
Reversal of reserve for credit losses	-	<u>240,000</u>
	<u>93,115,583</u>	<u>240,000</u>
Appropriation of retained earnings		
Legal reserve	2,908,000	13,121,000
Reserve for credit losses	6,000	-
Discretionary reserves	-	31,430,000
Cash dividends (Cash dividend (%):		
₩ 300 (6.00%) in 2018		
₩ 230 (4.60%) in 2017	<u>97,776,117</u>	<u>74,961,690</u>
	<u>100,690,117</u>	<u>119,512,690</u>
Unappropriated retained earnings to be carried forward	<u>₩ -</u>	<u>₩ 470</u>

The appropriation of retained earnings for the year ended December 31, 2018, is expected to be appropriated March 28, 2019. The appropriation date for the year ended December 31, 2017, was March 23, 2018.

Regulatory reserve for credit losses

In accordance with the Regulations for Supervision of Financial Holding Company, if provision for impairment under Korean IFRS is less than provisions that were calculated for the regulatory purpose, the Company is required to appropriate such shortfall amount as regulatory reserve for credit losses. The reserve for credit losses is included in retained earnings and is allowed to reduce the reserve amount required by the related financial regulation if the reserve for credit losses is over the required reserve. If there is an accumulated deficit, the reserve for credit losses is not appropriated until the undisposed accumulated deficit is disposed of.

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

Balances of regulatory reserve for credit losses as at December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

<i>(in thousands of Korean won)</i>	2018		2017	
Provided regulatory reserve	₩	169,000	₩	409,000
Expected provision (reversal) of reserve for credit losses		<u>6,000</u>		<u>(240,000)</u>
	₩	<u>175,000</u>	₩	<u>169,000</u>

Expected reversal (provision) of reserve for credit losses, adjusted profit (loss) after the expected reversal (provision) of regulatory reserve and adjusted earnings (loss) per share after the expected reversal (provision) of regulatory reserve for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

<i>(in thousands of Korean won)</i>	2018		2017	
Profit for the year	₩	29,073,693		131,202,756
Reversal (provision) of reserve for credit losses		<u>(6,000)</u>		<u>240,000</u>
Adjusted profit after the reversal of regulatory reserve ¹	₩	<u>29,067,693</u>		<u>131,442,756</u>
Adjusted earnings per share after the reversal of regulatory reserve ¹ <i>(in Korean won)</i>	₩	<u>23</u>		<u>367</u>

¹ Profit (loss) and earnings (loss) per share after the expected reversal (provision) of reserve for credit losses are not in accordance with Korean IFRS, but are calculated on the assumption that provision or reversal of reserve for credit losses is adjusted to the profit (loss) for the year. Earnings (loss) per share after the expected reversal (provision) of reserve for credit losses are presented net of dividends on hybrid equity securities.

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

19. Net Interest Loss

Net interest loss, interest income, and interest expenses for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

<i>(in thousands of Korean won)</i>	2018	2017
Interest income:		
Cash and due from banks	₩ 861,169	₩ 12,719
Interest expenses:		
Debentures	(31,772,263)	(31,109,286)
Other interest expenses:		
Provision for restoration costs	(1,118)	-
Net interest loss	<u>₩ (30,912,212)</u>	<u>₩ (31,096,567)</u>

20. Net Commission Income

Net commission income, commission income, and commission expenses for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

<i>(in thousands of Korean won)</i>	2018	2017
Commission income:		
Brand commission income	₩ 10,143,000	₩ 9,955,000
Other commission income	8,250	3,500
	<u>10,151,250</u>	<u>9,958,500</u>
Commission expenses:		
Other commission expenses	(2,144,292)	(2,291,590)
Net commission income	<u>₩ 8,006,958</u>	<u>₩ 7,666,910</u>

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

21. General and Administrative Expenses

General and administrative expenses for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

<i>(in thousands of Korean won)</i>	2018	2017
Employee benefits:		
Salaries	₩ 17,819,148	₩ 9,759,037
Employee benefits	3,906,876	2,444,954
Post-employment benefits	2,348,544	1,012,789
	<u>24,074,568</u>	<u>13,216,780</u>
Rental expense	1,055,734	305,679
Business promotion expenses	1,527,387	645,687
Depreciation	886,075	683,224
Amortization	93,692	94,747
Taxes and dues	223,096	154,540
Others	7,100,506	2,012,927
	<u>₩ 34,961,058</u>	<u>₩ 18,077,198</u>

(a) Share-based Payments

The Group has granted share-based payments to its executives and employees, and measured the cost of the share options by a fair value approach. The share-based payments is an incentive plan that sets, on grant date, the maximum number of shares that can be awarded. Actual shares to be granted is determined and paid in cash in accordance with achievement of performance targets over the vesting period.

The performance compensation shall be paid in cash of 40% by the chairman and the executive director, and 60% by the other executives and the business executive, and the remaining compensations shall be deferred in connection with the share price for three years.

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

The terms and conditions of granted share options as at December 31, 2018, are as follows:

i) Linked to short-term performance

	2016	2017	2018
Number of shares granted	14,466	38,994	48,641
Residual shares	8,271	33,799	48,641
Date of granted	2016-03-03	2017-03-03	2018-02-28
Grant method	Cash-settled share-based payment	Cash-settled share-based payment	Cash-settled share-based payment
Exercise price	₩0	₩0	₩0
Vesting conditions	Service period / Non-market performance	Service period / Non-market performance	Service period / Non-market performance
Settlement method	Cash	Cash	Cash
Service period	1 year	1 year	1 year

ii) Linked to long-term performance

	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018
Number of shares granted	2,592	2,472	9,612	65,960	27,520
Residual shares	1,728	1,648	9,159	65,960	27,520
Date of granted	2014-03-28	2015-03-02	2016-03-03	2017-03-03	2018-02-28
Grant method	Cash-settled share-based payment	Cash-settled share-based payment	Cash-settled share-based payment	Cash-settled share-based payment	Cash-settled share-based payment
Exercise price	₩0	₩0	₩0	₩0	₩0
Vesting conditions	Service period / Non-market performance	Service period / Non-market performance	Service period / Non-market performance	Service period / Non-market performance	Service period / Non-market performance
Settlement method	Cash	Cash	Cash	Cash	Cash
Service period	3 years	3 years	3 years	3 years	3 years

	Deferred grant in 2019	Deferred grant in 2020	Deferred grant in 2021
Residual shares ¹	4,948	7,089	7,101
Grant method	Cash-settled share-based payment	Cash-settled share-based payment	Cash-settled share-based payment
Exercise price	₩0	₩0	₩0
Settlement method	Cash	Cash	Cash
Vesting conditions	Vested	Vested	Vested

¹ The number of deferred grants is less the granted shares after meeting the vesting conditions at the end of reporting period.

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

Changes in granted number of share options for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

i) Linked to short-term performance

<i>(in shares)</i>	2018	2017
Beginning balance	52,253	27,975
Granted	48,641	38,994
Exercised	10,183	14,716
Ending balance	<u>90,711</u>	<u>52,253</u>

ii) Linked to long-term performance

<i>(in shares)</i>	2018	2017
Beginning balance	103,225	35,919
Granted	27,520	65,957
Exercised	1,708	6,949
Others	(23,022)	8,298
Ending balance	<u>106,015</u>	<u>103,225</u>

(in shares)

	Deferred grant	
	2018	2017
Beginning balance	14,243	4,431
Granted	6,603	12,507
Exercised	1,708	2,695
Ending balance	<u>19,138</u>	<u>14,243</u>

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

The fair value of share options and the significant inputs into the option pricing model as at December 31, 2018, are as follows:

	2018							Fair value
	Option pricing model	Share price	Exercise price	Price volatility	Expected option life	Risk-free interest rate		
Grant expected in 2019	Black-Scholes Model	₩ 7,330	-	0.00%	0 year	0.00%	₩ 7,576	
Grant expected in 2020	Black-Scholes Model	7,330	-	21.55%	1 year	1.76%	7,167	
Grant expected in 2021	Black-Scholes Model	7,330	-	20.02%	2 years	1.84%	7,006	
Linked to short-term performance								
Share granted in 2016	Black-Scholes Model	7,330	-	0.00%	0 year	0.00%	7,576	
Share granted in 2017	Black-Scholes Model	7,330	-	21.55%	1 year	1.76%	7,167	
Share granted in 2018	Black-Scholes Model	7,330	-	20.02%	2 years	1.84%	7,006	

Expenses recognized related to the share option granted for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

	2018		2017	
Linked to short-term performance	₩	749	₩	786
Linked to long-term performance		443		215

Liabilities recognized related to the share option granted for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

	2018		2017	
Accrued expenses (short-term performance)	₩	815	₩	493
Accrued expenses (long-term performance)		711		365

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

22. Non-operating Loss

Non-operating income and expenses for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

<i>(in thousands of Korean won)</i>	2018	2017
Non-operating income:		
Other interest income	₩ 203,063	₩ 72,155
Gain on disposal of property and equipment	12,726	-
	<u>215,789</u>	<u>72,155</u>
Non-operating expenses:		
Loss on disposal of property and equipment	-	(358)
Donations	(936,447)	(3,111,300)
Loss on retirement of intangible assets	(8,487)	-
Other interest expense	(3,412,769)	(6,000)
	<u>(4,357,703)</u>	<u>(3,117,658)</u>
	<u>₩ (4,141,914)</u>	<u>₩ (3,045,503)</u>

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

23. Earnings per Share

Basic earnings per share for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

<i>(in Korean won and in shares)</i>	2018	2017
Profit attributable ordinary shares	₩ 29,073,693,326	₩ 131,202,756,468
Dividends paid for hybrid equity securities	<u>(21,499,628,995)</u>	<u>(11,930,000,000)</u>
Profit for the year attributable ordinary shares	7,574,064,331	119,272,756,468
Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding	<u>325,920,391</u>	<u>325,920,391</u>
Basic earnings per share	<u>₩ 23</u>	<u>₩ 366</u>

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

(in shares)

		2018			
	Beginning	Ending	Days	Number of shares	Accumulation of days
Beginning	2018-01-01	2018-12-31	<u>365</u>	325,920,391	<u>118,960,942,715</u>
	Total		<u>365</u>		<u>118,960,942,715</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding					<u>325,920,391</u>

(in shares)

		2017			
	Beginning	Ending	Days	Number of shares	Accumulation of days
Beginning	2017-01-01	2017-12-31	<u>365</u>	325,920,391	<u>118,960,942,715</u>
	Total		<u>365</u>		<u>118,960,942,715</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding					<u>325,920,391</u>

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations and diluted net earnings per share are computed by dividing the earnings from continuing operations and net earnings by the number of ordinary shares outstanding, plus dilutive securities outstanding during that period. Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations and diluted net earnings per share are not calculated because the Company had no dilutive potential ordinary shares during the year.

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

24. Dividends

A dividend in respect of the year ended December 31, 2018, of ₩ 97,776,117 thousand for ordinary shares, is to be proposed to shareholders at the annual general meeting on March 28, 2019. These financial statements do not reflect this dividend payable (2017: ₩ 74,961,690 thousand).

25. Statements of Cash Flows

The cash and cash equivalents in the separate statements of cash flows include cash, bank deposits and investment in money market, which mature within three months after the date of acquisition. The Company's cash and cash equivalents in the separate statements of cash flows as at December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

<i>(in thousands of Korean won)</i>	2018		2017	
Cash on hand	₩	129,670,747	₩	161,666,426

Details of material transactions without cash inflows and outflows as at December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

<i>(in thousands of Korean won)</i>	2018		2017	
Reclassification of construction in process	₩	-	₩	103,640
Remeasurements of net defined benefit liabilities		123,764		1,443,218
Offsetting of receivables and tax payables due to consolidated tax system		1,209,025		47,993,925
Dividends payable on hybrid equity securities		545,917		-

Changes in liabilities arising from financial activities

Changes in liabilities arising from financial activities for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

<i>(in thousands of Korean won)</i>	2018			
	Beginning balance	Cash flows	Non-cash movements	Ending balance
Debentures	₩ 1,138,614,038	₩ 19,216,639	₩ 791,751	₩ 1,158,622,428

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

(In thousands of Korean won)

	2017			
	Beginning balance	Cash flows	Non-cash movements	Ending balance
Debentures	₩ 1,138,411,840	₩ (670,580)	₩ 872,778	₩ 1,138,614,038

26. Contingencies and Commitments

The Company filed a lawsuit against Korea Deposit Insurance Corporation to seek compensation for loss (litigation value: ₩53.2 billion) as at the end of the reporting period. On December 15, 2017, the court ordered Korea Deposit Insurance Corporation to pay ₩53.2 billion to the Company in the first trial. In respect of the first court decision, Korea Deposit Insurance Corporation paid ₩53.2 billion in advance and the Company recognized the corresponding amount as other liabilities. In the second trial held on January 24, 2019, the Company has decided to returned back certain amount to Korea Deposit Insurance Corporation, which is the case after the reporting period that requires amendment, and the amount of the liability has been revised including the interest paid after the end of the reporting period. In addition, although the Company returned the loss and filed an appeal for the final judgement in the Supreme Court on February 13, 2019, and the ultimate outcome of the appeal cannot be reasonably estimated, the management judges that the outcome of the suit does not exceed the amount of the liability recognized at the end of the reporting period.

BNK Financial Group, Inc., Busan Bank, BNK Securities Co., Ltd., and their former and current employees were accused of in a lawsuit with violation of the Financial Investment Services and Capital Markets Act anti-competitive transactions BNK Financial Group Inc. second capital increase by Busan District Public Prosecutor's Office on May 1, 2017. First court decision was made for the violation of certain former employees on January 9, 2018. The final outcome of this case and its financial effect cannot be predicted at the end of the reporting period.

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

27. Transactions with Related Parties

Related parties as at December 31, 2018, are as follows:

Relationship	Name of the related party
Subsidiaries	Busan Bank Co., Ltd., Kyongnam Bank Co., Ltd., BNK Capital Co., Ltd., BNK Securities Co., Ltd., BNK Savings Bank Co., Ltd., BNK Asset Management Co., Ltd., BNK Credit Information Co., Ltd., BNK System Co., Ltd., BNK 'Strong' Short-term Government Bond 1 st , BNK REPO PLUS Private Investment Trust No. 1, BNK KOSDAQ Venture Investment Trust No. 1, Busan Bank trust accounts guaranteeing a fixed rate of return and the repayment of principal, Busan Bank trust accounts guaranteeing the repayment of principal, Kyongnam Bank trust accounts guaranteeing a fixed rate of return and the repayment of principal, Kyongnam Bank trust accounts guaranteeing the repayment of principal, HDC Dual Private Securities Investment Trust 1 st , HDC Dual Private Securities Investment Trust 3 rd , BNKC (Cambodia) MFI PLC, BNK Capital Myanmar Co.,Ltd, BNK Capital Lao Leasing Co., Ltd, MFO BNK Finance Kazakhstan LLP, BNK Brave New KOREA No.1, BNK Global AI Securities Investments Turst H
Associates	BNK 'Winning' Securities Investment Trust 1 st , BNK Strong dividend Securities Investment Trust 1 st , Hanhwa Private Securities Investment Trust 104 th , Shinhan BNPP Private Securities Investment Trust 6 th , HDC Presto Private Securities Investment Trust 8 th , IBK Private Securities Investment Trust RP 2 nd , Samsung Repo Professional Connection Private Securities Investment Trust 1st , Kyobo-Axa Investment Alpha Plus Private Securities Investment Trust - J 1st, Kyobo-Axa Investment Alpha Plus Private Securities Investment Trust - J 3rd, Consus Clean water Private Securities Investment Trust 1 st , SHBNPP Corporate Professional Investment Private Security Investment Trust 8 th , Yoori REPO Alpha Professional Investment Private Security Investment Turst 1 st , Kiwoom Frontier Professional Investment Private Security Investment Trust 11 th , Kiwoom Frontier Professional Investment Private Security Investment Trust 12 th . BNK Stocks for Public Subscription Plus 10, KC Co., Ltd.

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

Transactions with related parties for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

(in thousands of Korean won)

		2018					
Type	Name of entity	Income		Expenses		Acquisition of property and equipment	
		Interest income	Other income	Interest expenses	Other expenses		
Subsidiaries	Busan Bank Co., Ltd.	₩ 861,169	₩ 40,579,423	₩ -	₩ 254,234	₩ -	
	Kyongnam Bank Co., Ltd.	-	49,267,547	-	-	-	
	BNK Capital Co., Ltd.	-	11,034,000	-	255,539	-	
	BNK Securities Co., Ltd.	-	290,782	-	-	-	
	BNK Saving Bank Co., Ltd.	-	108,400	-	6,366	-	
	BNK Asset Management Co., Ltd.	-	11,000	-	-	-	
	BNK Credit Information Co., Ltd.	-	10,000	-	-	-	
	BNK System Co., Ltd.	-	31,350	-	931,904	480,420	
			₩ 861,169	₩ 101,332,502	₩ -	₩ 1,448,043	₩ 480,420

(in thousands of Korean won)

		2017					
Type	Name of entity	Income		Expenses		Acquisition of property and equipment	
		Interest income	Other income	Interest expenses	Other expenses		
Subsidiaries	Busan Bank Co., Ltd.	₩ 12,719	₩ 85,457,763	₩ -	₩ 133,127	₩ -	
	Kyongnam Bank Co., Ltd.	-	82,751,502	-	338,369	-	
	BNK Capital Co., Ltd.	-	10,944,350	-	45,445	-	
	BNK Securities Co., Ltd.	-	6,323,800	-	-	-	
	BNK Saving Bank Co., Ltd.	-	99,200	-	-	-	
	BNK Asset Management	-	10,000	-	-	-	

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

Co., Ltd.					
BNK Credit Information Co., Ltd.	-	8,000	-	-	-
BNK System Co., Ltd.	-	119,000	-	245,046	3,932,787
	<u>₩ 12,719</u>	<u>₩ 185,713,615</u>	<u>₩ -</u>	<u>₩ 761,987</u>	<u>₩ 3,932,787</u>

Fund transactions with related parties for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

(in thousands of Korean won)

		2018			
		Loan transactions		Investment	
Type	Name of entity	Loans	Repayments	Capital increase	Capital reduction
Subsidiaries	Busan Bank Co., Ltd.	₩ 994,493,736	₩ 1,026,489,414	₩ -	₩ -
	BNK Securities Co., Ltd.	-	-	200,000,000	-
	BNK Asset Management Co., Ltd.	-	-	30,000,000	-
		<u>₩ 994,493,736</u>	<u>₩ 1,026,489,414</u>	<u>₩ 230,000,000</u>	<u>₩ -</u>

(in thousands of Korean won)

		2017			
		Loan transactions		Investment	
Type	Name of entity	Loans	Repayments	Capital increase	Capital reduction
Subsidiaries	Busan Bank Co., Ltd.	₩ 315,676,652	₩ 255,093,841	₩ -	₩ -
	BNK Asset Management Co., Ltd.	-	-	30,000,000	-
		<u>₩ 315,676,652</u>	<u>₩ 255,093,841</u>	<u>₩ 30,000,000</u>	<u>₩ -</u>

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

Outstanding receivables from and payables to related parties as at December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017, are as follows:

(in thousands of Korean won)

		2018			
Type	Name of entity	Receivables		Payables	
		Loans / due from banks	Other assets	Deposit liabilities	Other liabilities
Subsidiaries	Busan Bank Co., Ltd.	₩ 129,670,748	₩ 66,445,333	₩ -	₩ 227,463
	Kyongnam Bank Co., Ltd.	-	-	-	22,926,349
	BNK Capital Co., Ltd.	-	5,102,717	-	-
	BNK Securities Co., Ltd.	-	5,265,366	-	-
	BNK Saving Bank Co., Ltd.	-	134,131	-	-
	BNK Asset Management Co., Ltd.	-	10,121	-	-
	BNK Credit Information Co., Ltd.	-	102,544	-	-
	BNK System Co., Ltd.	-	371,395	-	-
			<u>₩ 129,670,748</u>	<u>₩ 77,431,607</u>	<u>₩ -</u>

(in thousands of Korean won)

		2017			
Type	Name of entity	Receivables		Payables	
		Loans / due from banks	Other assets	Deposit liabilities	Other liabilities
Subsidiaries	Busan Bank Co., Ltd.	₩ 161,666,426	₩ 14,413,134	₩ -	₩ 108,689
	Kyongnam Bank Co., Ltd.	-	22,288,246	-	-
	BNK Capital Co., Ltd.	-	6,553,079	-	-
	BNK Securities Co., Ltd.	-	-	-	1,896,415
	BNK Saving Bank Co., Ltd.	-	2,775,284	-	-
	BNK Asset Management Co., Ltd.	-	149,053	-	-
	BNK Credit Information	-	118,014	-	-

BNK FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

Co., Ltd.					
BNK System Co., Ltd.					
	-	-	-	-	-
	W 161,666,426	W 46,296,810	W -	W -	W 2,005,104

Compensation for key executive managements for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

<i>(in thousands of Korean won)</i>		2018		2017
Short-term employee benefits	W	1,339,593	W	892,922
Performance compensation		156,480		368,738

28. Events After the Reporting Period

The Company determined issuance terms and conditions of write-down contingent capital securities for operating fund and refunding, and issued them on February 20, 2019.

Report on Independent Auditor's Review of Internal Control over Financial Reporting

(English Translation of a Report Originally Issued in Korean)

To the Chief Executive Officer of
BNK Financial Group INC.

We have reviewed the accompanying management's report on the effectiveness of the Internal Control over Financial Reporting ("ICFR") of BNK Financial Group INC. (the "Company") as at December 31, 2018. The Company's management is responsible for designing and operating ICFR and for its assessment of the effectiveness of ICFR. Our responsibility is to review the management's report on the effectiveness of the ICFR and issue a report based on our review. The management's report on the effectiveness of the ICFR of the Company states that "Based on the assessment results, Chief Executive Officer and ICFR Officer believe that the Company's ICFR, as at December 31, 2018, is designed and operating effectively, in all material respects, in conformity with the Best Practice Guideline".

Our review was conducted in accordance with the ICFR review standards established by the Korean Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Those standards require that we plan and perform, in all material respects, the review of management's report on the effectiveness of the ICFR to obtain a lower level of assurance than an audit. A review is to obtain an understanding of a company's ICFR and consists principally of inquiries of management and, when deemed necessary, a limited inspection of underlying documents, which is substantially less in scope than an audit.

A company's ICFR is a system to monitor and operate those policies and procedures designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the Republic of Korea. Because of its inherent limitations, ICFR may not prevent or detect a material misstatement of the financial statements. Also, projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that management's report on the effectiveness of the ICFR, referred to above, is not presented fairly, in all material respects, in accordance with the Best Practice Guideline.

Our review is based on the Company's ICFR as at December 31, 2018, and we did not review management's assessment of its ICFR subsequent to December 31, 2018. This report has been prepared pursuant to the Acts on External Audit for Stock Companies, etc. in Korea and may not be appropriate for other purposes or for other users.

Samil PricewaterhouseCoopers

March 20, 2019

Report on the Effectiveness of the Internal Control over Financial Reporting

(English Translation of a Report Originally Issued in Korean)

To the Shareholders, Board of Directors and Audit Committee of
BNK Financial Group INC.

We, as the Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) and the Internal Control over Financial Reporting (“ICFR”) Officer of BNK Financial Group INC. (“the Company”), assessed the effectiveness of the design and operation of the Company’s Internal Control over Financial Reporting for the year ended December 31, 2018.

The Company’s management, including ourselves, is responsible for designing and operating ICFR. We assessed the design and operating effectiveness of the ICFR in the prevention and detection of an error or fraud which may cause material misstatements in the preparation and disclosure of reliable financial statements. We followed the ‘Best Practice Guideline’ which is established by the Operating Committee of Internal Control over Financial Reporting in Korea (the “ICFR Committee”) to evaluate the effectiveness of the ICFR design and operation.

The Company’s management, including ourselves, is responsible for designing and operating ICFR. We assessed the design and operating effectiveness of the ICFR in the prevention and detection of an error or fraud which may cause material misstatements in the preparation and disclosure of reliable financial statements. We followed the ‘Best Practice Guideline’ to evaluate the effectiveness of the ICFR design and operation.

Based on the assessment results, we believe that the Company’s ICFR, as at December 31, 2018, is designed and operating effectively, in all material respects, in conformity with the Best Practice Guideline.

We certify that this report does not contain any untrue statement of a fact, or omit to state a fact necessary to be presented herein. We also certify that this report does not contain or present any statement which cause material misunderstandings, and we have reviewed and verified this report with sufficient due care.

February 21, 2019

Ji Wan Kim,
Chief Executive Officer

Hyung Gook Myung,
Internal Control over Financial Reporting Officer